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Dear Thomasian Family, 
 
In 2024, the USTMAAA Foundation continued its 
unwavering commitment to our alma mater, the 
University of Santo Tomas Faculty of Medicine and 
Surgery, and its affiliated hospital. Your generosity fueled 
transformative initiatives that uplifted medical education 
and provided critical care to indigent patients.  
 
From equipping the UST Medicine Simulation Center  
to funding life-saving cardiac procedures, our donors and volunteers have 
made a tangible impact. 
 
This year, we faced the stark reality of UST Hospital’s challenges—a declining 
patient census and outdated equipment threatening its legacy. Yet, through 
your support, we’ve taken bold steps toward revival, ensuring our hospital 
remains a beacon of excellence. Together, we are not just preserving a legacy 
but building a future where every Thomasian can thrive. 
 
With gratitude, 
Maria Regina C. Flores, M.D. 

President’s Message
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Dear Fellow Alumni, 
 
The year 2024 marked a pivotal chapter in our journey  
to restore the University of Santo Tomas Hospital to its 
premier status. Thanks to your generosity, the Foundation 
Endowment Fund is now over $9 Million dollars from its 
original goal of $1 million dollars established in 1990.  
Only the interest earned from this fund is used to support 
grants to benefit the school, its students, the UST Hospital 
Clinical Division and the indigent patients it serves.  
 
USTMAAA Foundation is committed to improving the Census at the Clinical 
Division; Providing free medical/surgical care to indigent patients; Providing 
Teaching materials for students, interns, residents and fellows and attracting 
Thomasian graduates to take up internship and residency at STUH. The 
Foundation has NO OVERHEAD expenses. Since its inception, all administrative 
and office expenses, rent and secretarial are borne by the Executive Office, so all 
donations go to the endowment fund 100%. 
 
To date, we have donated over $15 million dollars—including pass throughs— 
towards various projects and infrastructure improvements through various Class 
Legacies and Chapter Legacies.  
 
Your contributions have been the heartbeat of these initiatives and more: 
1. Medical Simulation Lab – donation of $1M 
2. Alaga at Tulong Tomasino – First-ever in-house Medical-Surgical Mission 
3. Thomasian Alumni Center – donation of $1.6M 
4. St. Martin De Porres Indigency Trust Fund 
5. Save A Heart and Save a Sight In-Hospital Mission 
6. Grant-funded projects 
7. St. Dominic Scholarship 
8. Research Grants 
 
As we look to 2025, we invite you to join us at the 33rd USTMAAA Grand Reunion 
and Clinical Convention in San Francisco, CA to celebrate our shared legacy and 
chart the path forward. 
 
In service, 
Stella S. Evangelista, M.D., Executive Director 

Executive Director’s Message
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USTMAAA Foundation executed  
a $1M deed of donation for the 
purchase of simulation equipment 
for UST’s Saints Cosmas and 
Damian Center for Simulation and 
Research 

State-of-the-art Saints Cosmas and Damian Center  
for Simulation Research.6 * CTTO all images of UST, USTH, UST-CH

The successful development of the  
Center for Simulation and Research was  
made possible through the collaborative  
efforts  of USTMAAA Foundation and  
UST’s Dean Lourdes Maglinao, MD. 



In 2024, the USTMAAA Foundation proudly executed a $1 million deed of 
donation to fund the state-of-the-art CME auditorium in UST’s Saints 
Cosmas and Damian Center for Simulation and Research. The 

Memorandum of Agreement was signed by Dean Lourdes Maglinao, MD and 
the Foundation Board with name giving opportunities available for certain 
areas.  
 
This transformative investment, part of our legacy for UST’s 150th 
anniversary, empowers medical students, interns, and residents with hands-
on training in a controlled environment. From virtual surgery modules to 
diagnostic ultrasound integration, the center equips future physicians with 
skills to excel in a rapidly evolving medical landscape.  
 
This milestone builds on our 2022 commitment for the Simulation Center. By 
fostering innovation in medical education, we ensure that UST remains a 
leader in producing world-class healthcare professionals. 
 
Along the with Simulation Lab, the building houses a state-of-the art 
auditorium dedicated to gatherings and continuing medical education. It will 
be permanently and irrevocably named as the USTMAAA CME Auditorium. 
Blessing took place on January 16, 2025, officiated by Rev. Fr. Rector Richard 
Ang, O.P. A wall of honor graces the center. This firmly establishes the legacy 
we have begun, and will continue to grow and thrive for generations to come.

Ensuring Our Future
The Saints Cosmas and Damian Center for Simulation and  
Research receives $1M pledge from USTMAAA Foundation
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From January 9–13, Alaga at Tulong Tomasino, our first in-house medical-surgical mission 
offered life-changing medical and surgical care to more than 2,000 patients. The goal of 
this first In-house Medical Surgical Mission was to improve census and provide clinical 

exposure to students, interns and residents at USTH Clinical Division by providing FREE 
surgery,  medical consultations and medications to indigent patients.  
 
Multi-Specialties Collaborate to Save Lives. Held across UST Hospital, UST Campus Open 
Gym, St. John Paul Pay Hospital, and St. John Paul Eye Center, the mission, led by Rev. Fr. 
Richard Ang, O.P., Rev. Fr. Julius Factora, O.P., Dr. Charito Malong, and Dr. David Bolong, 
delivered critical care to 2,138 indigent patients while shaping future healthcare leaders. 
 
Compassion In Action. The mission’s success is attributed to the dedication of 799 
volunteers—289 surgical and 510 medical—who brought expertise and compassion to every 
procedure and consultation. Vital support, supplies, equipment and access to care was 
provided by sponsors like the USTMAAA Foundation, Ohana Hawaii Medical Mission 2023 
($15,000 donation for 2023), UST Class of 1974 ($30,000 donation for 2024), and Titans USA 
($15,000 for 2023 mssion), alongside PhilHealth and OR discounts. 
 
Education: A Cornerstone. A January 9 Cardiovascular Symposium, led by Dr. Dionisio Yorro 
and Dr. Jose Evangelista, tackled topics like atrial fibrillation, while a January 13 Surgical Grand 
Rounds, moderated by Dr. Alex Erasmo, explored renal failure. Students—clerks, interns, 
residents, fellows, and allied health professionals—gained invaluable hands-on experience. 
 
A Mission of Healing and Hope. Alaga at Tulong Tomasino was a triumph of care and 
collaboration. 2,138 indigent patients received consultations for conditions like cataracts, 
diabetes, and heart disease, with 141 undergoing surgeries such as cholecystectomies and 
cataract extractions. Over 600 left with eyeglasses, seeing the world anew. Three minor surgical 
complications were swiftly resolved, and patients received 2–4 weeks of medications with 
follow-up care at UST’s Outpatient Department. 

Alaga at Tulong Tomasino:
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A Medical-Surgical Mission Like No Other

In January 2023, the University of Santo Tomas (UST) Charity Hospital launched its first in-house 
medical mission, "Alaga at Tulong Tomasino," a five-day community health initiative participated  

in by at least 800 medical volunteers that changed the lives of more than 2,000 patients.

799 Medical and Surgical volunteers 
participated in this landmark event. 

 
289 Surgical Volunteers 
510 Medical Volunteers

Looking Ahead. Future missions can build on  
this success by scheduling during school terms, 
clarifying volunteer roles, securing supplies early, 
and streamlining surgical days to reduce fatigue. 
This mission’s legacy—rooted in compassion and 
education—sets a powerful precedent for UST 
Charity Hospital’s commitment to transforming lives. 
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USTMAAA Foundation collaborated 
with hospital administration and 
University leadership to recover from 
the operational and financial 
challenges brought on by the 
pandemic.   
 
L-R. Dr. Alfonso Estrada, President 
USTMAAA, Dr. Jose Evangelista Founding 
Father USTMAAA, Dr. Stella Evangelista 
Executive Director USTMAAA Foundation, 
Rev. Fr Richard Ang, OP Rector Magnificus 
UST, Fr. Julius Factora, CEO UST Hospital, 
Dr. Zita Yorro, President-Elect USTMAAA, 
Dr. Dionisio Yorro Executive Director 
USTMAAA10

Road to Recovery: 

As 2025 closes, the shadow of COVID-19 has receded, but its effects remain at the 
University of Santo Tomas Hospital (USTH) Clinical Division. The conversion to a 
dedicated COVID-19 facility and the subsequent return to full operations inflicted 

critical damage: patient admissions plummeted, learning opportunities for residents 
dwindled, and operating revenues fell short of rising costs. Once the center of clinical 
excellence and education, USTH now faced imminent demise. 
In 2023, the UST Medical Alumni Association of America (USTMAAA), together with 
hospital administration and university leadership, launched a coordinated recovery effort. 
Our strategy combined compassionate purpose with strategic action: targeted 
fundraising, operational support, and investments that would restore access, rebuild 
services, and protect training programs. 
Central to this effort was a simple premise: patient-centered care is the road to recovery. 
We revived the St. Martin de Porres Indigency Trust Fund to ensure underserved 
patients could receive high-quality care at no cost. By covering clinical and surgical 
expenses and by supporting competitive staff compensation, the fund removed barriers 
that had kept patients away and allowed residents to continue training at USTH. 
Alongside patient support, USTH invested in brand new, state-of-the-art cardiac cath lab 
equipment, a new CT scanner and MRI machine. USTMAAAF donated ECHO equipment, 
video-laryngoscope, EKG machines, a LAP tower, as well as a portable X-ray machine for 
use in the USTH Clinical Division. This strengthens in-house services, reduces referrals 
out, and improves continuity of care.  

* CTTO all images of UST, USTH, UST-CH
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USTH’s recovery journey demonstrates  
what alumni, clinicians, and leadership  
can achieve together. When strategic 
stewardship meets compassion, sustainable 
solutions follow — and with them, renewed 
hope and healing for the communities we 
serve. 
To support ongoing recovery and training  
at USTH, learn more or donate through the 
USTMAAA—your continued partnership 
makes a measurable difference. 

The St. Martin de Porres Indigency 
Trust Fund has raised over $200,000 
—transforming countless lives and 
helping restore patient volume.  
These resources revitalized clinical 
activity, stabilized staffing, and 
preserved the educational mission  
of the Clinical Division. 

Hope and Healing at USTH

Patient-centered care is the road 
to recovery. USTH and USTMAAAF 
invested in such improvements as  
ECHO equipment, video-laryngoscopes,  
EKG machines, a LAP tower, CT 
scanner, MRI and a portable X-ray, to 
name a few. These initiatives go a long 
way toward strengthening in-house 
services, reducing referrals out, and 
improving continuity of care. 

Dr. Jose Evangelista and Dr. Dionisio Yorro shown here in the new,  
state-of-the-art cardiac cath lab with equipment purchased by USTH
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Founding Father’s Message

Dear Fellow Thomasian, 
 
As a proud alumnus of the University of Santo Tomas Faculty of Medicine and Surgery (USTFMS), you understand 
the enduring value of the exceptional medical education and training we received. Our time at USTFMS not only 
prepared us for our careers but also instilled within us a sense of commitment to excellence and a responsibility 
to give back to our community. We now have the opportunity to participate in a monumental endeavor that reflects 
our deep gratitude and ongoing commitment to our alma mater. Here’s how you can make a difference:  
 
•   JOIN THE FATHER MIGUEL DE BENAVIDES SOCIETY: We have introduced a new level of giving at $200,000 
    and above. This is an opportunity for those who have achieved financial stability to showcase their generosity 
    and gratitude for the education we received.  
•   CONTINUE YOUR CONTRIBUTION: For our valued donors, we encourage you to consider adding to your 
    previous gifts. Contributions are cumulative, ensuring that every act of generosity further solidifies your 
    legacy.  
•   HONORING COMMITMENT: This Wall of Honor will serve as an enduring testament to those who have 
    participated in sustaining USTFMS’s mission. It is a lasting acknowledgment of your support and 
    commitment.  
•   PERPETUAL IMPACT: Managed in the United States by a reputable financial institution under USTMAAA 
    Foundation board oversight, this endowment fund will exist in perpetuity, regulated as a 501(c)(3)  
    organization by the Internal Revenue Service. The principal continues to grow while the interest generated  
    at a conservative rate of 5% annually, will be used to fund our projects in perpetuity. Remarkably,  
    80% of this amount will benefit directly the USTFMS and the UST Hospital, with the remaining 20% going 
    back to the principal for inflation and growth, Thus we are positioned to distribute at least $400,000 or 
    P22 million pesos each year, ensuring sustainability of our essential programs and services in perpetuity. 
    Your generous involvement will ensure that the spirit of UST continues to thrive and that healthcare delivery 
    in the Philippines, especially to marginalized communities, is continually improved. It’s an opportunity  
    to create a meaningful legacy that resonates well beyond our lifetime.  
•   WALL OF HONOR: As part of our broader goal to reach a $10 million endowment fund—equivalent to  
    58 million pesos, the USTMAAA Foundation is upgrading the Wall of Honor Monument to include new donors. 
    The monument will be permanently displayed in a prominent location at the USTFMS. We hope to have  
    the BLESSING of the monument by January 2026.   
 
We deeply appreciate your consideration and anticipated cooperation in this noble cause. Let us come together 
to honor the past, support the present, and secure the future of UST. Thank you for your steadfast support 
and commitment to this transformative initiative.  
 

Jose Evangelista, MD, FACC, FACA. FACP, FRCP 
Founding Father, USTMAAA; Co-Founder, USTMAAA Foundation 

Past President, USTMAAA and USTMAAA Foundation 
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To make a tax-deductible donation,  
visit USTMAAAFoundation.org to pay online 

 or download a form to pay by check.  
 

Please make your check payable to  
USTMAAA FOUNDATION, TAX ID # 38-311-5938.  

Mail to: 7071 Orchard Lake Rd, Suite 333,  
West Bloomfield, MI 48322. 

 
You can also donate using your RMD  

or appreciated STOCKS.  
Please text 248-895-5224 for further instructions 

 
Please indicate where your donation  

will be directed to:  
 

        •       Wall of Honor Endowment Fund (Levels of Giving)  
     •       Simulation Center (Levels of Giving)  

        •       St. Martin De Porres Indigency Trust Fund  
        •       In-House Med-Surg Mission 
        •       St. Dominic’s Scholarship   
        •       Other 

Mission, Vision, Values. The USTMAAA Foundation, a 501(c)(3) 
nonprofit, unites University of Santo Tomas (UST) Faculty of Medicine 
and Surgery graduates in the U.S. and Canada to establish a 
permanent endowment fund.  
 
Our Mission: manage this fund in the U.S. using only interest income 
and investment earnings to support the charitable and educational 
initiatives of the UST Medical Alumni Association in America 
(USTMAAA). We fund the UST Faculty of Medicine and Surgery,  
UST Hospital, and its indigent patients.  
 
Our Vision: ensure sustainable support for medical education and 
healthcare in the Philippines.  
 
Our Values—integrity, compassion, and excellence—guide our 
commitment to a purpose beyond ourselves. 
 
The Vital Role of UST in the Philippines and in the World. Founded 
in 1611, The University of Santo Tomas is the Philippines’ oldest 
Catholic university, predating Harvard. A beacon of medical education, 
it weaves itself into the cultural fabric of the Philippines, training 
physicians who shape the nation’s — and the world’s —healthcare 
landscape.  
 
A Legacy of Excellence. For over 400 years, UST’s Faculty of 
Medicine and Surgery has set the standard for medical training. Its 
tradition of academic rigor and compassionate care inspires the 
USTMAAA Foundation’s pursuit of enduring impact. 
 
A Greater Purpose. The USTMAAA Foundation creates a lasting 
endowment to transform lives. By funding USTMAAA’s projects, we 
empower future doctors and provide critical care to underserved 
patients, strengthening the Philippines’ healthcare system for 
generations. 
 
Immediate Goals, Collective Impact. Together, our alumni drive 
change through the endowment’s earnings. We aim to: 
     •    Boost patient census at UST Hospital’s Clinical Division. 
     •    Deliver free medical and surgical care to indigent patients. 
     •    Supply teaching materials for students, interns, residents,  
           and fellows. 
     •    Attract Thomasian graduates to pursue internships and  
           residencies at UST Hospital. 
 

Make a Difference. Contribute to our endowment,  
support transformative projects, and uphold UST’s legacy.  

Act today—build a healthier future!

A Legacy of  
Excellence

JOIN US IN BUILDING

Our Mission in Action: Disaster Relief

* CTTO all images of UST, USTH, UST-CH

In response to the devastation caused by typhoons Dante 
and Emong, which recently submerged portions of the 
University of Santo Tomas (UST) campus and its hospital in 
severe flooding, the University of Santo Tomas Medical 
Alumni Association in America (USTMAAA), through its 
foundation arm, has extended a $10,000 (approximately 
550,000) donation for disaster relief.  
 
The contribution comes at a critical time for the UST 
Hospital, which experienced major operational challenges 
following the typhoons. Floodwaters left medical staff and 
patients stranded, while the loss of electricity forced the 
hospital to rely on generator power. Food shortages for 700 
hospital personnel and fuel scarcity for generators 
compounded the crisis.  
 
“This is about taking care of our colleagues, our indigent 
patients, and the community that UST serves," said Dr. Stella 
Evangelista, Executive Director of the USTMAAA Foundation. 
“We hope the donation has enabled the hospital to fast-track 
recovery efforts and resume essential medical services.” 
 
USTMAAA expressed gratitude to its members for their swift 
support and encouraged other alumni and partners to 
contribute to the ongoing relief initiatives. Donations will help 
sustain the hospital's recovery and ensure its readiness for 
future emergencies.



President’s and Executive Director’s Report 

Board Leadership and Updates. We are pleased to welcome our new board members: 
                •    Rene Lim                                        •     Victoria Fernando                •     Ed Osea 
                •    Gie Taloma                                     •     Prudencio Reyes                 •     Francisco Santiago 
                •    Antonio Ong                                   •     Natividad Cruz                     •     Filemon Quinio  
                •    Crispino Punzalan 
                 
President’s Acknowledgments . Dr. Alfonso Q. Estrada thanked the following: USTMAAA Board, Dr. Stella Evangelista, 
Past Presidents USTMAAA President Dr. Gregorio Tan Executive Director Dr. Gerardo Flores, Donors, UST FMS/Hospital 
collaborators:  Dr. Maria Lourdes Maglinao, Dr. Charito Malong-Consolacion, Dr. David Bolong, Dr. William Olalia and Fr. 
Julius Factora. 
 
Notable Events During 2024 Presidential Tenure | Alfonso Q. Estrada, MD ‘75 
                 •    Resumed Tripartite Meeting with USTMAAAF, USTFMS, and USTH 
                 •    2nd In-House Medical-Surgical Mission 
                 •    Meetings with the FMS Dean Maglinao and Annette Ward of Anargyroi Foundation 
                 •    Execution of Memorandum of Agreement and transfer of initial funding for the Henry Sy, Sr. Research & 
                      Simulation Center 
 
CME prior to mission on January 17, 2024. The mission began with the CME session Beyond the Scrubs: Lecture Series, 
featuring two Zoom speakers: Mr. Glenn Krause on Electronic Medical Records, soon to be introduced at USTH, and Mr. 
John Williamson on AI in Medicine. It also included three presentations on US training opportunities: Dr. Joshua Beloy 
(Matching Program), Dr. Mark Henry Joven (trained in the US but returned to the Philippines), and Dr. Alfonso Estrada 
(retired in 2017, now teaching house staff). These topics were suggested by UST physicians. 

A DEED OF DONATION was signed by the key officers of the USTMAAA and FOUNDATION who were involved in the 
Simulation Center fund-raising campaign. The Rector Magnificus, Rev. Fr. Richard Ang, signed on behalf of the University 
of Santo Tomas. The Dean of the USTFMS, Dr. Lourdes Maglinao and the Regent of the USTFMS, Fr. Angel Aparicio were 
also signatories and witnesses.  One million dollars was pledged in 2023 and paid in full in 2024 for the Research and 
Simulation Center and in return we will be given naming rights to the CME AUDITORIUM and the names of the donors will 
be engraved on a plaque or Wall of Honor at the entrance of the auditorium.  
 
The FOUNDATION ENDOWMENT FUND was transferred from Raymond James to JP Morgan Chase in Michigan. The 
amount transferred on January 22, 2024 was $6,905,315.54.  A CASH MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT was also opened at 
MERRILL LYNCH in the amount of $1,500,000 earning 5% interest. $500,000 was wired to the University of Santo Tomas 
as down payment towards our PLEDGE of $1 million dollars for the Research and Simulation Center. See attached.  
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President’s Report, May 25, 2024 | by ustmaaa foundation president alfonso Q. estrada, md ‘75

Executive Director’s Report, 2023 - 2024 | by executive director stella s. evangelista, md ‘68

presented by foundation president alfonso Q. estrada, md ‘75 
and executive director stella s. evangelista, md’68. 

2ND IN-HOUSE MEDICAL SURGICAL 
MISSION “Alaga at Tulong Tomasino”  
was held on January 17 – 20, 2024  
 
Funding. USTMAAA Foundation released 
$55,500 but only $21,880.00 was used 
leaving a fund balance of $34,679.26. 
 
Volunteers: 60 Clerks, 46 Consultants, 
64 Interns, 61 Residents, 19 Fellows,  
85 Students, 39 Staff Nurses, 4 Faculty. 
 
Total Patients Treated: 2,138 
Medical Consultations: 1997 patients  
Surgical Cases: 141  
Medications: 2 – 4 weeks supply 
Glasses: 650 glasses distributed 
Follow Up: UST OPD , Clinical Division  

Organizers of the 2025 in-house medical surgical mission



Executive Director’s MessageOur Impact in 2023 - 2025 
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 ustmaaa missions, grants and giving • equipment donations  
financial performance • organizational goals and focus

2024 In-House Medical-Surgical Mission

Expense Category                                                                                      Amount (USD) 
      Total Expense - Philippines                                                                    $                         21,880.00 
      Total Expense - USA (medications and supplies brought from US       $                           6,884.31 
Grand Total Expenses                                                                                $                         28,764.31 
Breakdown: 
1.   STUH Hospital Expenses                                                                      $                          22,380.21 
      a.  Surgery                                                                                              $                            8,475.00 
      b. Eye Surgery                                                                                        $                            3,207.61 
      c. Eye (Squint)                                                                                        $                               500.00 
      d. Laboratories                                                                                       $                               261.60 
      e. Medical Supplies                                                                               $                               728.54 
      f. Office Supplies                                                                                    $                            1,576.18 
      g. Food for Volunteers                                                                           $                            7,631.27 
2.   Additional Expenses Incurred                                                                $                            6,884.31  
      a. Medicines & IV Antibiotics                                                                 $                            3,109.03 
      b. MAP International                                                                              $                            1,076.28 
      c. Farewell Dinner                                                                                  $                            2,696.00 

Origina KRA Objectives for Medical Surgical Mission, “Curing While Teaching” 
         •     Provide free and affordable surgical services to indigent patients. 
         •     Strengthen collaboration between STUH, USTMAAA and other like-minded organizations 
         •     Impact on the education of residents, interns and medical students. 
KRA Medical Surgical Mission                                         
         •     20 major surgeries/day for 3 days;                     •    zero balance for 70% of patients  
         •     <P5,000 for 10% of patients                              •    P10,000 for 10% of patients  
         •     80% satisfaction rate of mission participants 
Mission Satisfaction Survey Results 
         •     Volunteer satisfaction: 47% highly satisfied, 38% satisfied, 10% neutral 
         •     Patient satisfaction: 100% highly satisfied, no complications. 
St. Martin de Porres Indigency Trust Fund 
         •     2023: Approved $35,000 for indigency, $35,000 for second mission. 
         •     2023–2024: Increased subsidized patients from 10 to 20/month. 
         •     2025: $5,000 donation from Clarisse Valera (for MariJo). 
 
Infrastructure and Equipment Donations  
Research and Simulation Center 
         •     2023: Signed $1,000,000 Deed of Donation  
         •     2024: Donated $1M toward USTMAAA CME Auditorium at the Saints Cosmas and Damian Center  
               for Research and Simulation 
         •     January 16, 2025: Blessed USTMAAA CME Auditorium (Fr. Richard Ang, Fr. Max Gatela); 
               Dean Maglinao toured 7-floor center. 
Cardiac Catheterization Unit 
         •     February 2025: Blessed unit, re-launched Save a Heart Program 
               (Fr. Julius Factora, Dr. Wilson Tan De Guzman, and Dr. Mila Yamamoto).



President’s and Executive Director’s Report 
presented by foundation president alfonso Q. estrada, md ‘75 

and executive director stella s. evangelista, md’68. 
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Infrastructure and Equipment Donations (continued) 
 
Equipment Donations 
       •    Portable X-ray Machine (2025): Samsung unit, $75,000 (50% discount,  
            $5,000 shipping/customs), subsidized by Dr. Rina Flores. 
       •    LAP Tower (2025): Donated by Class 74, led by Dr. Ed Osea. 
 
Financial Management: USTMAAA Foundation Disbursements for 2025 
1.   St. Martin De Porres Indigency Trust Fund - Funding of hospital departments for indigent patients  
      a. ACS (OPD)                                                                                         $                   18,000.00 
      b. Internal Medicine                                                                               $                   30,000.00 
      c. Pediatrics                                                                                           $                   15,000.00 
      d. Neurology                                                                                          $                   10,000.00 
      e. Surgery                                                                                               $                   60,000.00 
      f. OB                                                                                                       $                   75,000.00 
      g. Family Medicine                                                                                 $                   10,000.00 
                                                                                                                     
2.   In-House Medical-Surgical Mission v4 (Jan. 2026)                               $                   30,000.00 
3.   Save A Heart                                                                                          $                   10,000.00 
4.   Emergency Department / Purchase of Ultrasound                                $                   25,000.00 
5.   Breast Cancer Screening                                                                       $                     5,500.00 
6.   JMUST Publication                                                                                $                     5,000.00 
7.   Purchase of POCUS/Breast Ultrasound equipment                              $                     8,000.00 
 
Total                                                                                                             $                                       301,500.00 
 
ADD: 
1.   St. Dominic’s Scholarship Fund                                                             $                   25,000.00 
2.   Medical Mission                                                                                     $                     5,000.00 
3.   Thomasian Village Xmas Gift Giving                                                      $                     2,000.00 
 
subtotal                                                                                                       $                                         32,000.00 

 
GRAND TOTAL                                                                                           $                                       333,500.00 
 
Directed donation (pass through) from Dr. Rina Flores for the purchase 
of Brain/Neuro Lab equipment for use in Neurology / Otolaryngology.       $                                       180,000.00 
 
Donation to USTH for disaster relief in the aftermath of the  
devastation caused by Typhoon Dante and Emong                                   $                                         10,000.00 
 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                                                         $                                       523,500.00 
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... It was a great opportunity for me doing surgery while being guided by my mentors 
throughout the procedure. It was a great boost in my confidence to do the same surgery the 
next time on my own. ... This mission gave our indigent patients a chance to receive quality 
medical and surgical care. On behalf of all the surgery residents, I am grateful to the UST 
Hospital, USTMAAA and all the sponsors for making it not just a possibility but lending their 
hands to make it happen. - Rona Dimatatac, USTFMS Resident 

It’s heartening that there are people such the sponsors, managers, 
doctors, nurses in charge that work to make a difference.... 
medical-surgical mission projects should not be a novelty but a 
necessity in helping others to maintain a healthy lifestyle and 
increase their quality of life. - Corrine Reyes, USTFMS Resident

The mission helped me realize the weight of our vocation as 
Doctors. There is still a long way to go, there is more we must do. 
With the influx of patients for admission, it was an eye opener 
that we must strive to be better for our patients. - Nina Bolong, 
USTFMS Resident 

The surgery tean brought so many happy faces to people in need. Many consultants also came 
and helped our senior residents with their cases. In TCVS, we scheduled many fistulas to help 
people in need of dialysis. I also had the opportunity to learn how to do anastomosis from our 
consultants and senior residents. - Danica Fajardo, USTFMS Resident 

The Medical-Surgical Mission was a wonderful opportunity for patients to have free 
medical and surgical interventions. I’m thankful for the USTMAAA, as they were very 
generous for sponsoring this event. As medical interns, part of our training involves 
projecting our efforts towards socio-environmental transformation with the goal of 
improving life for the individual, family, and community at large. This has opened my 
eyes to the fact that we have many avenues to help others and we need to utilize 
them. - Pamela Aquino, Post Graduate Intern 

MISSION FEEDBACK AND REFLECTIONS

INVESTMENTS | May 31 - June 30, 2025

CASH IN BANK | May 31 - June 30, 2025

INVESTMENT SUMMARY | JP Morgan Account Value with Accruals 

      Account Managed                                        Previous Period                            This Period

      Account Value                                                $ 8,319,521.23                             $8,613,446.28

CHECKING SUMMARY | Chase Bank Platinum Business Checking 

ACTIVITY                                                                  INSTANCES                               AMOUNT

Beginning Balance                                                                                                    $436,562.54 
      Deposits and Additions                                                 12                                       110,811.00 
      ATM & Debit Card Withdrawals                                       1                                            -294.00 
      Electronic Withdrawals                                                   8                                       -13,494.16 
Ending Balance                                                                 21                                     $533,585.38
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INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT | May 19, 2023 - June 10, 2024

ORDINARY REVENUE EXPENDITURES 
             Revenue 
                    Contributions Income 
                           Direct Pass Through (Regina Flores) - portable Xray                                                    $                52,785.38 
                    Direct Pass Through (Regina Flores) - portable Xray                                                           $                  7,911.69  
                    Direct Pass Through (Regina Flores) - Neuro Lab                                                                $                  7,857.53  
                           Direct Pass Through (Regina Flores) - Neuro Lab                                                         $                83,892.60  
                    Direct Pass Through (GK Village Xmas Gifts)                                                                       $                  3,840.00  
                    St. Martin De Porres Indigency Trust Fund                                                                          $                17,141.26  
                    St. Dominic's Scholarship                                                                                                  $                  1,500.00  
                           Wall of Honor                                                                                                              $              650,756.76  
                           Class Donations                                                                                                          $                  9,736.00  
                          Class 64                                                                                                                      $                18,000.00  
                           Class 70                                                                                                                      $                     500.00  
                           Class 73 Legacy                                                                                                         $                  2,650.00  
                           Class 74 Golden Legacy                                                                                              $                     450.00  
                           Class 85 Legacy                                                                                                          $                  2,500.00  
                           Sales / Contributions (breakdown attached)                                                                $              275,745.11  
                           Research & Simulation Lab 1973                                                                                $                10,000.00  
                           IHHM Medical Surgical                                                                                               $                  7,800.00  
                           Miscellaneous                                                                                                             $                  5,725.00  
TOTAL REVENUE                                                                                                                                   $           1,298,791.33 
 
DISBURSEMENTS$                                                                                                                                   
Bayambang Medical Mission (pass through)                                                                                           $                  3,591.00  
Bayambang Medical Mission (pass through)                                                                                          $                  2,696.00  
Accounting - 2023                                                                                                                                 $                  2,450.00  
Accounting - 2024                                                                                                                                 $                  3,770.00  
St. Dominics Scholarship                                                                                                                        $                25,000.00  
UST Hospital Medical Indigency (St. Martin De Porres)                                                                            $                45,000.00  
UST Hospital Surgical Indigency (St. Martin De Porres)                                                                            $                45,000.00  
UST Hospital OB GYN Indigency (St. Martin De Porres)                                                                            $                75,000.00  
Fr. Julius Factora (pass through )                                                                                                            $                  6,500.00  
UST Hospital PORTABLE XRAY (pass through Rina Flores)                                                                       $                50,000.00  
UST Hospital PORTABLE XRAY (Foundation)                                                                                             $                37,142.85  
UST Hospital LAP TOWER (pass through CLASS 74)                                                                                $                17,600.00  
UST Hospital LAP TOWER (pass Through CLASS 74 - Ed Osea)                                                               $                  7,000.00  
Medical Mission Inc.                                                                                                                              $                  5,000.00  
Foundation For Training Residents (pass through)                                                                                   $                  5,000.00  
Gawad Kalinga Xmas Baskets c/o Juliet Li (pass through)                                                                      $                  9,134.00  
Convention Expenses 
             Anthony De Leon (AudioVisual) deposit                                                                                      $                  2,000.00  
             Nicolas Salgado (printing)                                                                                                         $                     108.00  
             FedEx Shipping of Covention materials (c/o Stella )                                                                   $                  1,167.65  
Boston Scientific ( Samsung Xray ) thru Credit card                                                                                $                70,040.00  
LAN Logistics (Freight Xray )                                                                                                                   $                  2,951.61  
LAN Logistics (Xray Customs Duties, Taxes )                                                                                           $                  7,622.78  
Save More (Medical Mission 2025)                                                                                                         $                  4,809.00  
UST Hospital NEURO LAB (pass through Rina Flores)                                                                              $              180,000.00  
Alumni Assistance                                                                                                                                 $                  2,000.00  
Software Data Management                                                                                                                   $                  3,454.58  
Bank Charges and credit card fees                                                                                                        $                     239.40 
 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                                                                                                      $              614,276.87 

 
Transferred to Endowment Fund                                                                                                         $              300,000.00
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WIRE TRANSFERS | July 15 - August 1, 2025



DONOR SUMMARY | January 1-December 31, 2024

Abcede, Erlinda, MD                                    1,000.00 
Abrenica, John MD                                          50.00 
Adriano, Reymundo & Victoria                          35.00 
Aducayen, Pacita                                           250.00 
Aggabao-Talosig, Socorro                           2,000.00 
Aguinaldo, Maria F.                                         200.00 
Ang, Robert Chan & Grace MD                  10,000.00 
Ang, Roberto K. & Dy, Belen O.                  15,000.00 
Arguilla, Salvador & Aida                             1,000.00 
Arjona, Jessie MD                                       5,000.00 
Azurin, Denny Narciso                                 1,000.00 
Balite-Lacap, Monette S                                 500.00 
Bamba-Dagani, Carmelita                              500.00 
Basco, Max                                                 1,000.00 
Batallones-Retizos, Nenita                          1,863.11 
Bautista, Amelia                                             250.00 
Bautista, Jane Taningco                              5,000.00 
Belamide, Teresita                                       2,000.00 
Bellosa, Nora Tiu                                            200.00 
Beredo, Angelita MD                                   3,500.00 
Betita, Julian MD                                        1,000.00 
Bhatia, Zenaida                                           5,000.00 
Briones, Renato J & Carmelita U, MD             500.00 
Bruce, Jocelyn MD                                         500.00 
Buendia, Antonio & Mary Lou                      1,250.00 
Bumatay, Joseph & Cristina                        1,000.00 
Bunuan-Cuaresma, Luz                               1,000.00 
Canlas, Amelito & Anselma                             500.00 
Capati, Carlos P. and Myrna G.                    2,000.00 
Casino, Epifania                                             500.00 
Castillo, Thelma                                             100.00 
Chua, Jesus & Marlette                                  200.00 
Chu, Teresita                                               2,919.00 
Cochener, Bruce                                             500.00 
Connie B Nicolas                                              40.00 
Corona, Tony                                                  200.00 
Corpus-Elliot, Corazon                                    250.00 
Cruz, Natividad & Bernardo, MD                26,000.00 
Cuaresma, Luz Bunuan                                  500.00 
Cu, John & Rosa                                       50,000.00 
Cusi, Antonio                                                  200.00 
DeLa Cruz, Claro & Erlinda                               35.00 
Delarosa, Alicia                                           2,000.00 
Deza, Reinerio                                             1,000.00 
Dijamco, Armando and Alice                        5,000.00 
Dispo, Honorio-Helen                                  1,000.00 
Domingo, Ramon K.                                    1,000.00 

Donaire, Alfredo                                          1,000.00 
Dycoco, Edna                                                 500.00 
Encarnacion, Cirilo                                    10,000.00 
Enriquez, Eduardo & Evelyn Pacis                2,000.00 
Escareal, Myrna S.                                         200.00 
Espejo, Evalynne                                       10,000.00 
Estrada, Alfonso & Cyren                           20,000.00 
Evangelista, Jose & Stella                       218,648.42 
Fernando, Victoria                                     22,500.00 
Ferrer, Millie Badelles MD                           5,000.00 
Finn, Nomie                                                1,000.00 
Flores, Maria Regina MD                         127,107.93 
Flores, Roberto C. MD                                    200.00 
Flores, Toribio & Susan                              10,000.00 
Fonte, Elpidio & Virginia                               5,000.00 
Friends Who Care LLC                                 5,000.00 
Gabarda, Aida & Antonio L, MD                    1,325.00 
Gabriel, Tim & Celestial                               1,295.00 
Gadrinab, Rosemarie Climaco                     5,000.00 
Gagucas, Evangeline                                      250.00 
Galit-Flickinger, Rizalin                                   200.00 
Galvez, Marietta                                          1,000.00 
Garcia, Lovegildo                                        5,500.00 
Garcia, Maria Nena                                        500.00 
Garcia, Victoria                                               100.00 
Gesmundo, Democrito & Antonina               1,000.00 
Godoy, Ignatius P.                                        5,000.00 
Gonzales, Antonio & Aurora                         3,900.00 
Gonzales-Diaz, Silvia A.                                  500.00 
Gonzales, Emelito T.                                       500.00 
Gonzalez-Abola, Evelyn                               2,000.00 
Granados, Nicanor                                         500.00 
Guerrero, Augustus                                   25,000.00 
Habacon-Hilado, Evelina                             1,000.00 
Han-Valera, Marie                                       7,582.26 
Holipas, Ismael & Eleanora                          2,000.00 
Imperial, Gregorio & Alicia, MD                       250.00 
James, James & Maria Vivian                        300.00 
Kalaw, Violeta                                             1,000.00 
Karelitz, Mayenne A.                                   3,000.00 
Knutson, Richard & Marilyn                            150.00 
Lao, Elie                                                         200.00 
Lao, Henry                                                  1,000.00 
Lat, Mercedes a.                                            100.00 
Lazatin, Amadeo & Lourdes                            650.00 
Lazo, Macarthur                                             500.00 
Lim, Rene                                                   5,000.00 
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DONOR SUMMARY | January 1-December 31, 2024

Lim, Rodolfo E. & Veronica Patdu                 2,000.00 
Lirio, Sixto M MD                                           250.00 
Lorenzo, Jose                                                500.00 
Luna, Victoria                                                   35.00 
Luzano, Irene                                              2,500.00 
Macabuhay, Marylu Reyes                             300.00 
Maddela, Ricardo and Zenaida                    5,500.00 
Magno, Manolo                                                50.00 
Magsuci-Seguritan, Corazon MD                    100.00 
Manalo, George & Fatima                            2,000.00 
Mangubat, Murillo & Ofelia                          6,000.00 
Margallo, Lucio                                           1,000.00 
Mariano, Teodoro and Erlinda                      1,000.00 
Martinez, Danilo & Milagros                           250.00 
Mempin, Manolo V. & Abbelane                   1,000.00 
Mendoza, Enrique                                          300.00 
Miclat, Maria MD                                        2,000.00 
Miller, Ma. Nelida                                        2,000.00 
Molano, Elmer Z., MD                                     500.00 
Montecillo, Luzviminda T, , MD                  12,000.00 
Morato-Juco, Judy                                         500.00 
Ngo, Rosita S. MD                                          250.00 
Orlino, Rechilda                                           1,000.00 
Osea, Edgardo                                          31,000.00 
Pamaar, Christina MD                               12,500.00 
Pasia, Norma & Ebello                                    200.00 
Patterson, Daniel & Michelle                          125.00 
Payumo, Carmelino                                        300.00 
Penilla,, Gregorius                                       1,000.00 
Peralta, Pedro M,                                           200.00 
Polintan, Rodolfo S &  
Maria Lourdes Ramos                                 5,000.00 
Punzalan, Crispino & Ma. Socorro             25,000.00 
Quimosing, Estelita M.                                   200.00 
Quinio, Filemon                                         25,422.30 
Raagas, Edita                                              1,000.00 
Racsa, Gertrudes                                           500.00 
Ramiro, Lucila                                             2,500.00 
Ramos, Raul F., MD                                     5,000.00 
Redfern, Merceditas & David                     25,000.00 
Reyes, Cesar-Vivian                                       200.00 
Reyes, Luz                                                  1,000.00 
Reyes, Prudencio & Araceli                        10,000.00 
Reyes, Renato                                                250.00 
Ribayathan, Maria                                          300.00 
Rigor, Virgilio M. & Rosario H. Reyes-             500.00 
 

Ross Family Foundation                              5,000.00 
Rubinstein, Rita Hernando, MD                    1,000.00 
Ruby, Carmen                                                400.00 
Ruby-Veraruz, Shirley MD                              100.00 
Rustia, Mary Ann                                         2,000.00 
Sacramento Valley Pediatric 
c/o Dr Lourdes Bravo-Navea                       1,200.00 
Salceda, Norma Cunanan                            2,000.00 
Sampang, Josefina                                          30.00 
Sanchez, Jim MD                                           500.00 
Sanders-Syphax, Angelita                              500.00 
Sandoval, Armando                                        500.00 
Santiago, Francisco H, MD                          2,000.00 
See, Cynthia                                                5,000.00 
Serrano, Salvador & Rosita                             250.00 
So, Elson & Judy                                         1,000.00 
Soliven, Betty                                              1,000.00 
Soloria, Perla Jamias, MD                           1,000.00 
Soto, Licerio                                                1,000.00 
Sta Ana, Enrique                                            500.00 
Sumalangcay, Godofreda                               250.00 
Sy, Alfredo P.                                                  700.00 
Taloma, Ludwiga MD                                  4,000.00 
Tan-Figueroa, Lilia MD                                4,000.00 
Tan, Gregorio                                              5,000.00 
Tan, Raymundo                                           3,000.00 
Tau Mu Sigma USA Foundation                      385.00 
Thompson, Anna                                              50.00 
Tipton, Maria                                                  100.00 
Tison, Joseph B & Karen H., MD                  2,000.00 
Tomas, Arturo                                                300.00 
Umali, Maria-Sandra MD                             1,000.00 
USTMAA-New York The Royal Pontifical       8,000.00 
UST Medicine Class '75 Inc.                      12,500.00 
Valencia, Teresa & Rafael, MD                     2,000.00 
Vallejo-Sinavsky, Violeta                                 250.00 
Vicencio, Gerino P.                                     11,000.00 
Vicencio, Violeta B, MD                                5,000.00 
Villafuerte, Renato & Nila                               300.00 
Vinzons, Alexander T MD                                100.00 
Vitug, Avelina T., MD                                       200.00 
Whitesell, Guillermina Erni                          1,000.00 
Wong, Alfredo                                                200.00 
Yorro, Dionisio & Zita                                   5,000.00 
 
TOTAL                                                  $950,656.02 
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DONOR SUMMARY | January 1-September 22, 2025

Aguila, Thelma                             1,000.00 
Alzona, Manuel                               200.00 
Ang, Romeo                                    500.00 
Angtuaco, Marieta Gilda                  200.00 
Anunciacion, Dulce                         100.00 
Aquino, Edwin A. & Elma T.           1,000.00 
Arellano, Lamberto                       1,000.00 
Arjona, Jessie MD                      10,000.00 
Bacay-Aruiza Medical Asso          2,800.00 
Baker, Adelina                                 200.00 
Banguis, Eliseo & Lucia                1,000.00 
Barretto, Roberto                         1,000.00 
Belle Duran, Felicity                          25.00 
Bhatia, Zenaida                            7,531.00 
Briones-Ramilo, Teresita                 500.00 
Burgos, Don                                    500.00 
Cala, Ruben M. & Sylvia             20,000.00 
Calibag, Liwanag                         1,000.00 
Carnero, Reynaldo                          300.00 
Cerezo, Hector                                150.00 
Chang, Cynthia Carsolin               1,000.00 
Chang, Josephine                           400.00 
Chua, Jesus & Marlette                6,000.00 
Chua-Tuan, James                     10,000.00 
Chu, Teresita                                2,000.00 
Contreras, Ramon & Zenaida       1,000.00 
Cruz, Natividad & Bernardo, MD   2,000.00 
Cua, Jimmy                                    500.00 
Cu, John & Rosa                        40,000.00 
Custodio L Garrido MD                    500.00 
Degracia, Amelia                             200.00 
De Guzman, Marietta                 25,000.00 
 

De La Cruz, Manuel                    10,000.00 
De Luna, Willard                           1,050.00 
Diaz, Tony & Linda                          750.00 
Dijamco, Alice,                           13,980.00 
Dijamco, Armando and Alice      25,000.00 
Diokno, Dennis                               309.00 
Dizon-Jazmines, Lydia                 1,000.00 
Duque-Hammershaimb, Luz        1,000.00 
Enriquez, Felipe & Bernardita       1,000.00 
Escareal, Myrna S.                          200.00 
Esparaz, Ben & Fe                        8,000.00 
Espejo, Evalynne                             500.00 
Espinosa, Maria                              500.00 
Estrada, Alfonso & Cyren              2,000.00 
Evangelista, Jose MD &  
Stella MD                                     5,000.00 
Fernandez, Manuel Luis                  300.00 
Flores, Gerard QC &  
Ma Teresa (Flores Fa)                  23,000.00 
Flores, Maria Regina MD          530,254.56 
Flores, Toribio MD & Susan MD       500.00 
Gadrinab, Rosemarie Climaco      1,000.00 
Gagucas, Evangeline                    1,030.00 
Garcia, Amelia M.                         5,000.00 
Han-Valera, Marie                        5,750.00 
Hugo, Mirla Manito, MD               1,030.00 
Jimenez, Arthur                           1,000.00 
Kabatay, Romulo                             200.00 
Lainez-Ramos, Iraida                   5,000.00 
Largoza, Josef                                400.00 
Lavina, Zenaida                              200.00 
Lazo, Elee                                       250.00 
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DONOR SUMMARY | January 1-September 22, 2025

Leon Peter Chua                             200.00 
Leopoldo, Gonger                                   
Li, Juliet                                       1,000.00 
Liboon, Elena C., MD                    1,000.00 
Lua, Lea K.                                     103.00 
Maddela, Ricardo and Zenaida        500.00 
Martin, Luz                                     500.00 
Matsunaga, Teresita                        200.00 
Moreno MD, Fidela                       1,000.00 
NY Radiation Oncology Assoc Pc     300.00 
Ong, Antonio MD                        15,000.00 
Orlino, Angelico & Cynthia               200.00 
Paez, Armando                                500.00 
Pamaar, Christina MD                12,500.00 
Panagas,, James &                         500.00 
Parrilla-McIntosh, Nenita              1,000.00 
Pascual-Del Valle Jacqueline P.    1,200.00 
Puno, Aileen                                    309.00 
Punzalan, Crispino &  
Ma. Socorro                                 1,000.00 
Que, Ernesto                                   200.00 
Quiambao, Cezar                         5,000.00 
Quintin, Arden C.                        25,000.00 
Racela, Raymundo                       5,100.00 
Ramos, Ferdinand M                    5,000.00 
Redondo, Rodolf                              200.00 
Regacho, C.                                 1,000.00 
Reyes Joselito                             5,000.00 
Reyes, Prudencio & Araceli        25,000.00 
Ruby, Carmen                                 500.00 
Rumagon Enterprises                      500.00 
Sales, James                               5,000.00 
 

Samala, Rafaelita Berroya MD     1,000.00 
Sanders-Syphax, Angelita               500.00 
Santiago, Francisco H, MD         25,000.00 
Santiano, Flordelys                         300.00 
Saw, Aquilina                               5,000.00 
Sim, Tommy C.                                300.00 
Sison, Brenda Caparros, MD        1,000.00 
Siy, Frankie MD                          10,000.00 
So, Juanito T.                               1,000.00 
Sonido, Charlie Y & 
Chona A Montesine                         300.00 
Sonza, Patricio                                200.00 
Supena, Ronaldo                               50.00 
Sy, Nunilon                                     200.00 
Taloma, Ludwiga MD                 16,000.00 
Talusan, Eloisa B.                            300.00 
Tuan, James                                1,000.00 
Unite, Anselmo & Rosario           10,000.00 
Unknown Donations                        150.00 
USTMAA General Account        154,223.00 
USTMAA - Ohio                          18,000.00 
Uy, Sing                                     11,000.00 
Valencia, Pablo                               100.00 
Valera, Marie                                  113.00 
Velasco, Jose                                  100.00 
Versoza, Frances                             200.00 
Wenceslao, Sylvia Chua, MD        1,000.00 
Wenceslas, Sylvia                        1,000.00 
Yatco, Reynaldo                           1,000.00 
Ymalay, Chito                           100,000.00 
Zapanta, Alfonso & Lilia                  300.00 
 
TOTAL                                $1,256,657.56
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